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Director _ < 0CT 1

Department Of Health And Human Services . D&\@?& _ ummaaa i E”_I i
PO Box 8206 _ Ba Lman 3
Columbia, SC 29202-8206 OFFICE OF THE DIRECTOR

Dear Ms. Forkner,

I am writing to refer a matter involving my constituent, Mr. Donald Ray Timmons, and his
request for assistance with his Medi¢aid appeal. Enclosed is a copy of his letter for your review.

Hioc_nmm,oua%%Eoommﬁo%oﬁaomvos&nm&H_ﬂog.ﬂggmm_uo&ﬁrmmmmmg.:E<o
informed Mr. Timmons that I would refer his to your wmgo% in an effort to be helpful.

Thank you for your attention to this matter. Best regards.

Sincerely,
Jim DeMint
United States Senator
CHARLESTON GREENVILLE COLUMBIA
112 Custom HOUSE 105 NORTH SPRING STREET 1901 MAIN STREET
200 EAST BAY STREET SurtE 109 SUITE 1475
CHARLESTON, SC 29401 GREENVILLE, SC 29601 COLUMBIA, SC 29201

(843) 727-4525 (864) 233-5366 (803) 771-6112



| would like for this letter to get to some one who can help me.
To who it may concern

| Donald Ray Timmons am appeling my my denlal for medicaid first | would like to give you a brief
history of my self | have been working since | was the age of 4 or 5 yrs. old )

my daddy worked at j.p. stephens all his life he work third shift so he would sleep during the day
an when | got home from school we would cut pulp wood until dark the
old way which means with a measuring stick an carring an loadind every stick by hand we had to
do this to get by | did this until | was old enough to go to work at
J.P stephens myself | worked there an helped mom an daddy pay the bills an had a littie money
left over then I got married at the age of 17 an had a kid to raise | quit j.p.stephens an went to
work for renfrew bleachey for a short pirod of time then | left there an went to work for zonelite
company which soon became w.r. grace an worked there _
for the last 30 years until the piant shut down | was one the lucky one's that got to stay a little
longer to help take the plant apart during this time a guy | was working with droped his end of a
metal beam that we were carring an caused me to ruputre a disk in my back but | kept working as
long as | could an the doctors waited until the _ :

disk had hardened like a rock an crushed my static nurve in my left leg senice then | can't stand
or sit for long periods an.now | have had to have two heart attacks = -

an became a dibatic | have carparel tunnel synderm in both hands | cant hold on to anything long |
have had an mr done an now | have arthis general all over my body :

I have acid refulx an also a refulx problem in my legs that causes my feet an legs to go to sleep at
night I have high blood pressure an my eye sight is getting worse

due to blood pressure an dibeties my memory is shot we had an mri run my head an found that |
have had several small strokes an one large one an that is what is wrong with my memory | now
have to take a cell phone with me everwhere | go because sometimes | can't remeber where | am
at sometimes or what | am doing | tell people things then don't rember what | toid them an end up
telling them the same story several times | have a 9 year old doughter that | am trying to send to
school now both of my legs are starting to go numb but | can't afford to get them checked out
have no kind of medical insurance | was using the cobra insurance from work an it ran out now |
can't get any medical insurance because of my preexzisting condutions | can't get a job because
no company ploicy will not cover me even if | was able to work. | am now 51 years old | have
fiberagley the muscle tissue around my bones get inflamed an causes a great deal of pain | also
have sleep abana and have to sieep with a pac machine at night | have applied for my disabilty
an had 1o get a lawer who is trying to help me with this | have worked all my life an paid into all of
these services an now that | need them all | keep getting is

denials the reason for this denial says that | have more income than the policy allows | have
worked every day of my life that | was able to work an if you check my work history you will see
this | am a very proud man an now that | need the help that | have been paying for all these years
{ am told | can't get it | an not asking for anything free | worked an paid for these services an now
all that | get is denial's belife me if | was able an could work | would not be going through all this.
Was | paying for something that was

not there | know people that have never worked a day in their life an they draw disablity checks
what is wrong with this system people in jail have more benfits than | : _

can get out here they feed you furnish you a place to sleep give you medical help an | have
worked all my life an can't get any help an the pity of this is | have
belifed in this system all these years an it looks like a poor man that is not in jail an can't afford his
medication is gonna end up dying from simply being poor | onhly
want what | have worked an paid for. People from forgin countries have a better chance than | do.
What is wrong with this??? | am sending a copy of my bills with this letter

Please don't keep giving me the run around someone take the time to help me that is all | ask.
Thank you for your time. Donald R Timmons

o+ Bates (oed -
Maviea SC kb
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I Medicaid Letter of Action

[}

From: GREENVILLE COUNTY DHHS Date: 09/26/2007

P. 0. Box 9399 Worker Name:
- Greenville SC 29604-9399 BERNICE WHITFIELD
" 1 . Telephone: 864 455-9217
- BG #: 29784714
To: .“.ch qumﬂ% cudd HH #: 100144675
2 BWHIT
) MARIETTA SC 29661
by
- Recipient Name: Recipient ID:
, DONALD R TIMMONS 0780784398

- TAMMY SUE GOFF 4834213001
rif
b e
erm
-
“|.1Ic mmt ee a e ¢ e m———— o Als " LESL SRR R o

Your application has been denied for: LOW INCOME FAMILIES
ﬂl-l. -
I Reason for denial:
I Your income is more than policy allows.

Denied for the month(s) of:  o0sr2007
Y
" : Manual/policy reference supporting this action: 205.04
— X You may ask for a fair hearing before the Department of Health and Human Services
- if you believe an error was made in processing your application.
=

To Request A Hearing from the Department of Health and Human Service.

o Ask your Medicaid worker in writing within 30 days of this letter. Attach a copy of this
= letter to your request.

I To Get Help with Your Hearing
- - o You may hire an attorney to help you - P
e You may have someone you know come to the hearing and speak for you
- o Contact your Medicaid worker in person or by phone to get help in asking for a hearing

ELDO07 - Revison Dale 07/2004 - 23 BWHIT
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Plesse detach and sava this for your records. Not valid six months after _.-._.... date. For reissue return to:

Standard Insurance Company, Employee Benefits Dept., 900 SW Fifth Ave, Portland OR 97204-1235

STATEMENT DATE: SEP 14, 2007

MEMBER NAME: DONALD R. TIMMONS - MEMBER: *xxaxanans
GROUP NAME: THE SCOTTS COMPANY : GROUP: 10086091
CLATIK: 00374735-019 CONTRACT: 640916

OUR RECORDS SHOW THE TAXABLE % OF YOUR BENEFITS IS: 100.00%

BENEFIT CALCULATION FOR PERIOD FROM 08/24/2007 TO 09/23/2007 1 MONTH(S) 0 bay

LONG TERM DISABILITY: $1,756.30
OFFSETS: WORKERS COMP. - PERMANENT 255.91
LESS TOTAL OFFSETS: { 255.91)
NET BENEFIT $1,500.39
ADJUSTED NET BENEFIT: $1,500.39
DEDUCTIONS: SOUTH CAROLINA INCOME TAX 40.00
- FEDERAL INCOME TAX 90.00
LESS TOTAL DEDUCTIONS: { 130.00)
~ PAYMENT AMOUNT:" O e — - T T TT$1,370.39 I —
CHECK AMOUNT: $1,370.39

This s our 037_
TN Ccomé |

39-624605

(04/05) PC39 (07/0%)
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February 6, 2007

T. DAVID CADDELL, MD
907 N MAIN ST.
TRAVELERS REST, SC 29670

Re:  The Scotts Company
Group No. 640916
©  ClamNo. - 00374735 ----

Dear Dr. Caddell:

We are the _oumgnamc:woﬁ:ﬂmouéuuﬂgrcou&@w.dggm At this time, we
find it necessary that we contact you directly to obtain additional medical documentation. Please
answer the following questions:
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T.DAVID CADDELL, MD~ 2 February 6, 2007

4)What are the restrictions that you have placed on your patient's activities?
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5)If these restrictions are uld your patient return to work?

D .

6)If the patient cannot work even with accommodations what specific symptoms
specific diagnoses are preventing a return to work?
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T)Please provide your present M’M‘w&» plan and progposis including all v vnon
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We ask that you respond in a timely manner so that we can make a timely decision on his claim.
Attached, please find an authorization allowing you to release this-information to_us. If you have
any questions or concerns with regards to this letter, please do not hesitate to call us at




State of South Carolina
Bepartment of Health and Human Serbices

Mark Sanford Emme Forkner
Governor . Director

November 28, 2007

CERTIFIED MAIL

Donald and Tamy Sue Timmons
104 Bates Road
Marietta SC 29661

RE: Fair Hearing of Donald and Tamy Sue Timmons v. SCDHHS
Appeals' Case # 07-MAO-536 (LIF);
Log Letter #000210, William Wells

Dear Mr and Mrs. Timmons:

I have been assigned your request for a fair hearing regarding the denial of your Low Income
Families (LIF) Medicaid application due to excess income. I do not have the power to set aside
Agency policy or Federal law. The purpose of an appeal is to allow you to point out errors of fact or
law that would result in a change of the Agency decision. Because your case was denied due to
excess income (income above the limits for the program), you will need to make a more definite
statement as to what the error of fact or law is that you are basing your appeal upon. In example: Is
the income used to compute your eligibility in error in any way? The worker used $1,756.30 in un-
earned income (Worker’s Compensation benefit) per month. For LIF benefits your income must be
below the program limits for income for the family members-counted in the household. When the
worker disregarded 50% of your income ($879.00) your income exceeded the $691.00 limit (at that
time) for a household of three. At the gross income level, $1,756.00 exceeded the $1,278.00 limit (at
that time) for a household of three. Actually the worker erred to your benefit by counting your
household as three people, because your child receives SSI benefits she should not have been
counted in the group, and the limits for a household of two are even lower than for a household of
three. I have attached a copy of the eligibility worker’s case summary.

Before I set this matter for hearing, you will need to respond with a more definite written statement
that tells me what you believe the error is that would result in changing the decision. 1 cannot
consider your expenses, as there is no allowance at law for your expenses to be deducted from your
countable income under the LIF provisions.

Division of Appeals and Hearings
Post Office Box 8206 - Columbia, South Carolina 29202-8206
(803) 898-2600 - Fax (803) 898-3104



Donald and Tamy Sue Timmons
Page Two
November 28, 2007

You would have received a communication much sooner but for the fact that we received your
request for an appeal through Senator DeMint’s office, rather than through the usual appeals process.

If you still want a hearing, you will need to respond in writing within fourteen (14) days of your
receipt of this letter (the date on which you sign the certified mail receipt, or if undated, the date on
which I receive the receipt), or by December 17, 2008, whatever date is the latest. I am enclosing a
pre-addressed, postage paid envelope for your convenience. If I do not hear from you in that time I
will conclude that you no longer wish to pursue this appeal, and I will dismiss this appeal as
abandoned.

If you have any questions, and you live in the Columbia area, I may be contacted by phone at (803)
898-2600, or at 1-800-763-9087 I f you live outside Columbia.

ms\ﬁ&w
Barry ¥ %

Divigio

BWS/hs
Enclosure

cc: William Wells, Deputy Director, SCDHHS
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Department of Health and Human Services
Greenville County
Post Office Box 9399
Greenville, South Carolina

Division of Appeals and Hearing
Department of Health and Human Services
Post office Box 8206

Columbia, South Carolina 29202-8206

Case Summary

Petitioner: Donald Timmons

HH# 100144765 — Budget Group #68711972
Category of Assistance: 59 (Low Income family)
Application Date: September 18, 2007

Criteria Met; Dependent child living in the home with parents. Child Receives SSI,
" therefore she is not in this Budget group.
Identity and Citizenship verified

Denial Reason: Income is more then policy allow.
M. Goff receives Worker’s Compensation @ $1756.30 pr month.
LIF limits for BG of 3 is, Gross income limits $1278 / Income Limits
$691.

No Retroactive coverage was requested.
No Disability was claimed.

Summary

Mrs. Goff applied for Medicaid for the entire family on September 18, 2007. All criteria
were meet for low income family Medicaid. Client provided a copy of bank statements
and proof of benefits from workers compensation. The amount on the application was
the same amount on the verification. A LIF budget sheet was done and client was
ineligible for low-income family Medicaid. The child was approved for PHC Medicaid.

10/29/2007 08:59AM



